

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 11, 2024

No. 23-5140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

No. 1:21-cv-3045-CJN-JRW-FYP

The Honorable Judges Justin R. Walker, Florence Y. Pan, and
Carl J. Nichols

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC ERRATA¹**

JARED S. PETTINATO
THE PETTINATO FIRM
1802 Vernon St., PMB 620
Washington, DC 20009
(406) 314-3247
Jared@JaredPettinato.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary	vi
Statement	1
Legal Background	5
Factual and Procedural Background	8
Argument.....	12
I. This Court recognizes procedural rights when (a) an agency fails to complete a mandatory procedure that could cause concrete harm and (b) the plaintiff’s injury brings it within the zone of interests.....	12
A. The Amendment required a procedure that could have cured Citizens’ vote-dilution injury.	13
B. This Court requires meeting the zone-of-interests test as part of the procedural injury test.	16
II. This Court previously held it would open the door to judicial relief on an Amendment claim.....	18
III. The opinion precludes standing for all plaintiffs claiming procedural rights.....	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8, 11, 12
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	10
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	1
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	9
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023)	18
<i>Desuze v. Ammon</i> , 990 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	9
<i>Eagle Cnty. v. STB</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3, 5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	16
<i>Fla. Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	1, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	9
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Peña</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)....	3, 16, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) ..	11, 17
<i>Lampkin v. Connor</i> , 360 F.2d 505 (1966)	2, 5, 11, 19
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	17, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lyshe v. Levy</i> , 854 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023)	17
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	13

<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>New Mexico v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Nuclear Info. and Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Renal Physicians Ass'n. v. HHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	14
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , No. 22-1074 (Apr. 12, 2024).....	14
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , No. 20-1199 (June 29, 2023)	8
<i>Tex. Med. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , No. 23-40217 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024).....	3
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	4, 15, 19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 15

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141	17
2 U.S.C. § 2a	7, 15
2 U.S.C. § 6.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1631	8
Act of Nov. 26, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note)	17
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	4, 8, 10, 15
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4347.....	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (Aug. 6, 1965).....	19

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	6
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872).....	13

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866); Sen. Rep. No. 112, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	6
THE CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE (15th ed. 2003)	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 13, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	6, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	7
U.S. Const. art. III.....	passim
